
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMiSSfON OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Covgforz RESOLUTION NO. G-2254 
‘IE 
" orig.andcopg 

/"" -,._.._ta Executive Director UTILITZES DIVISIOti 
RESOLUTION _~_~___.__._____._~_____ BRANCH/SECTION: Gas 

__,irector DATE: November 28, 1978 
_...__Munerical File 
_.,..._..._.._Al~abetical File 
accounting Officer 

SUBJECT: Order Authorizing Changes in Gas Tariff Schedules Which Will 
Result in Increased Charges 

WHEREAS: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY, by Advice Letter No. 1~56, 
filed October 30, 1978, requests authority under Sections 454 and 532 of the Public 
Utilities Code to amend Schedule No. G-60, Wholesale Natural Gas Service, and to 
file the Sixteenth Supplemental Service Agreement between the utility and the City 
of Long Beach as set forth on Cal. P.U.C. Sheets Nos. 15293-G to 15298-G, inclusive, 
under the following conditions: 

1. The revisions to the service agreement include increasing the daily 
contract demand from 77,000 to 79,000 Mcf per dav. and extending for another year the 
additional peaking demand at the-existing ievels-of 25,000 MC? ';;er day and 5OG,OOO 
for the winter period, December 1 through March 15. 

2. The estimated annual effect of this revision is an increase in revenue 
to the utility from the City of Long Beach of $16,000. 

3. Long Beach has requested these increased quantities in order to meet 

Mcf 

anticipated requirements on its system. 

4. By Resolution No. c-22611, dated October 10, 1978, 
authorized the City Manager to execute this Sixteeneth Service 
California Gas Company. 

versary 

Code to 

the City of Long Beach 
Agreement with Southern 

5. The requested effective date of December 1, 1978 coincides with the anni- 
date of the Long Beach Service Agreement, and 

WHEREAS: We find these increases are justified; therefore, good cause appearing, 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Authority is granted under Sections 454 and 532 of the public Utilities 
make the above sheets effective on December 1, 1978. 

2. The above sheets be marked to show that they were issued under Resolution 
No. G-2254 of the public Utilities Commission of the State of California. The effec- 
tive date of this Resolution is the date hereof. 

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and 
adopted at a regular cotierence of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of 
California, held on the_.~.!k??....day of_.....-, November 

p"" 
, 19.X&.._, the following 

Commissioners voting favorably thereon: 

.__________________.___I______________ 

Executive Director 


